
HLL Lifecare Ltd. 

HLL/PCD/IMMU-05/AMEND-03/2013-14 1 

 

Amendment no-03 

 

No. HLL/PCD/IMMU-05/2013-14     Date: 19th February 2014 

Subject: Amendment no.3 to the tender enquiry document 

Ref: Tender enquiry no. : HLL/PCD/IMMU-05/13-14 dated 28.12.2013 

Following amendments are authorized in above referred tender due on 28.02.2014: 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

Existing: 

Item 

No: 

Schedule  

No. 

Item Name Consignee Total Quantity 

(nos.) 

EMD Amount 

(Rs) 

1 1 (i) Ice Packs GMSD, Karnal 3,50,000 1,05,000 

1(ii) GMSD, Kolkata 2,84,922 85,500 

1(iii) GMSD, Mumbai 1,50,000 45,000 

1(iv) GMSD, Chennai 1,50,000 45,000 

2 2(i) Vaccine 

Carrier 

GMSD Karnal 50000 5,50,000 

2(ii) GMSD Kolkata 19600 2,25,600 

3  3(i) Vaccine Van 

2 WD  

Western Zone  (Maharastra, 

Gujrat, Rajasthan, Goa, Daman 

and Diu, Dadar and Nagar 

Havellie & MP)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

66 7,99,800 

 

Read As: 

Item 

No: 

Schedule  

No. 

Item Name Consignee Total Quantity 

(nos.) 

EMD Amount 

(Rs) 

1 1 (i) Ice Packs GMSD, Karnal 3,50,000 1,05,000 



HLL Lifecare Ltd. 

HLL/PCD/IMMU-05/AMEND-03/2013-14 2 

 

1(ii) GMSD, Kolkata 2,84,922 85,500 

1(iii) GMSD, Mumbai 1,50,000 45,000 

1(iv) GMSD, Chennai 1,50,000 45,000 

2 2(i) Vaccine 

Carrier 

GMSD Karnal 50000 5,50,000 

2(ii) GMSD Kolkata 19600 2,25,600 

3  3(i) Vaccine Van 

2 WD  BS III  

Western Zone  (Maharastra, , 

Rajasthan, )  

50 6,05,000 

 3 (ii) Vaccine Van 

2 WD  BS IV 

 16 1,95,200 

 

Section IV – General Condition of Contract 

1. Clause no. 5.1 – Page no. 27: 

Existing Clause: 

Within thirty (30) days from date of the issue of notification of award by the 

Purchaser/Consignee, the supplier, shall furnish performance security to the 

Purchaser/Consignee for an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the total value of the 

contract, valid up to sixty (60) days after the date of completion of all contractual obligations by 

the supplier, including the warranty obligations, initially valid for a period of minimum 30 

months from the date of Notification of Award. 

Read As: 

Within thirty (30) days from date of the issue of notification of award by the 

Purchaser/Consignee, the supplier, shall furnish performance security to the 

Purchaser/Consignee for an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the total value of the 

contract, valid up to sixty (60) days after the date of completion of all contractual obligations by 

the supplier, including the warranty obligations, initially valid for a period of minimum 18 

months from the date of Notification of Award. 

2. Clause 15.2 – Page 33: 

Existing Clause: 



HLL Lifecare Ltd. 

HLL/PCD/IMMU-05/AMEND-03/2013-14 3 

 

a. No conditional warranty like mishandling, manufacturing defects etc. will be 
acceptable. 

      Read As: 
 

a. Any conditional warranty will not be accepted. 
 

 
3. Clause 21.1 (A) – Page 36: 

 
 Existing Clause: 
  

Payment shall be made in Indian Rupees as specified in the contract in the following 
manner: 

 

 Read As: 

Payment shall be made in Indian Rupees through DD/Cheque/e-transfer for domestic 
supply and through LC for imported supply as specified in the contract in the following 
manner: 

 

4. Clause 11.1 (i) – Page 31: 
 
 Existing Clause: 
 

i) In case of supply of domestic goods on  Consignee site basis, the supplier shall be 
responsible till the entire stores contracted for arrival in good condition at 
destination. The transit risk in this respect shall be covered by the Supplier by 
getting the stores duly insured for an amount equal to 110% of the value of the 
goods from ware house to ware house (consignee site) on all risk basis . The 
insurance cover shall be obtained by the Supplier and should be valid till 3 months 
after the receipt of goods by the Consignee. 

  
 Read As: 
 

i) In case of supply of domestic goods on  Consignee site basis, the supplier shall be 
responsible till the entire stores contracted for arrival in good condition at 
destination. The transit risk in this respect shall be covered by the Supplier by 
getting the stores duly insured for an amount equal to 110% of the value of the 
goods from ware house to ware house (consignee site) on all risk basis . The 
insurance cover shall be obtained by the Supplier and should be valid till 3 months 
after the receipt of goods by the Consignee for Vaccine Carrier and Ice Pack and till 
delivery of goods by the consignee for Vaccine Van. 

 



HLL Lifecare Ltd. 

HLL/PCD/IMMU-05/AMEND-03/2013-14 4 

 

Section VI – List of Requirement 
1. Clause 1(a) – Page 44 

 
 Existing Clause: 
 
Part II: Required Delivery Schedule: 
 
  
 
 1.  For Vaccine Carrier and Ice Packs: 
 
a) For Indigenous goods or for imported goods if supplied from India: 

90 days from the date of issue of notification of award/ purchase order. In case of Prototype 
inspection (if any), the date of delivery will be 90 days from the date of approval of 
prototype. The offer for prototype should be with in 60 days from the date of issue of 
notification of award/purchase order. The date of delivery will be the date of delivery at 
consignee site/ CIP port of destination in case of imported items. 
 
Note: The Purchaser/Consignee reserves the right to extend the delivery period up to one 

year from the date of NOA at its discretion. 
 
 
Read As: 
 
Part II: Required Delivery Schedule:  
 
a) For Indigenous goods or for imported goods if supplied from India: 

90 days from the date of issue of notification of award/ purchase order. In case of Prototype 
inspection (if any), the date of delivery will be 60 days from the date of approval of 
prototype. The offer for prototype should be with in 90 days from the date of issue of 
notification of award/purchase order. The date of delivery will be the date of delivery at 
consignee site/ CIP port of destination in case of imported items. 
 

b) For Imported goods directly from foreign: 
 

90 days from the date of opening of L/C. The date of delivery will be the date of Bill of 
Lading/Airway bill. (Tenderers may quote the earliest delivery period). In case of 
Prototype inspection (if any), the date of delivery will be 60 days from the date of approval 
of prototype. The offer for prototype should be with in 90 days from the date of opening 
of L/C. The date of delivery will be CIP port of destination. Prototype inspection will be 
carried out only in India. 
 

 



HLL Lifecare Ltd. 

HLL/PCD/IMMU-05/AMEND-03/2013-14 5 

 

Note: The Purchaser/Consignee reserves the right to extend the delivery period up to one 
year from the date of NOA at its discretion. 

 
 

Section VII- Technical Specifications 
1. Clause 3.8 – Page 48: 
 
Existing: 

Each vaccine carrier shall contain ice packs of WHO PQS Performance      
specification, WHO/UNICEF/IP/E005/01 The specifications are as given below:  
Water Content: 0.3 Litres. 
External Dimensions: 163x90x33 mm + 1mm 
Empty weight:  75 to 80 gram. 

  

Read As: 

Each vaccine carrier shall contain ice packs of WHO PQS Performance      

specification, WHO/UNICEF/IP/E005/01 The specifications are as given below:  

Water Content: 0.35 to 0.4 Litres. 

External Dimensions: 163x94x34 mm + 2mm 

 2.  Clause 3.8 – Page 48: 

 Existing: 

Robustness: The Ice Packs samples shall withstand a two metre drop on every face,   

edge and corner when in a frozen state (-20 deg C to -20 deg C). It will then 

successfully pass the     leakage test after thawing. 

Read As: 

Robustness: The Ice Packs samples shall withstand a two metre drop on every face,   

edge and corner when in a frozen state (-10 deg C to -20 deg C). It will then 

successfully pass the     leakage test after thawing. 

 

3.  Page 51- Emission norms for vaccine van: 

The emission norms of vaccine van will be: 

1.  Nos of vehicles of BSIII: 50 nos -Schedule no. 3 (i) 

2.  Nosof vehicles of BSIV  16 nos – Schedule no. 3(ii) 



HLL Lifecare Ltd. 

HLL/PCD/IMMU-05/AMEND-03/2013-14 6 

 

Other terms and conditions will remain same as per tender document. 

 

  



HLL Lifecare Ltd. 

HLL/PCD/IMMU-05/AMEND-03/2013-14 7 

 

 

 
 
 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 


